



المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين ش.م.ع.

Arab Jordanian Insurance Group P.l.c.

إشارتنا : 2018/100/ 800

التاريخ: 2018/ 10 /29

السادة / بورصة عمان المحترمين
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

الموضوع : البيانات المالية للربع الثالث 2018

نرفق لكم طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية كما هي 2018/09/30 باللغة العربية والإنجليزية .

مؤكدين لكم حسن تعاوننا معكم .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،



بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية المالية
الديوان
٢٠ تموز ٢٠١٨
4947
الرقم المتصل:
21027
رقم الملف:
الجهة المختصة:

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية وتقرير المراجعة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

صفحة	فهرس
١	تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية
٢ - ٣	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية
٤	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية
٥	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية
٦ - ٧	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية
٨	حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة
٩	حساب كلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمينات العامة
١٠	حساب ارباح / (خسائر) الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة
١١	حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
١٢	حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
١٣	حساب ارباح الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
١٤ - ٣٠	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المرفقة لشركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ والبيانات المالية المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. ان الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) والذي يعتبر جزءا لا يتجزأ من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤولياتنا في التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا باجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تشمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية على اجراء استفسارات بشكل اساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق اعمال المراجعة أقل الى حد كبير من نطاق اعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدي رأي حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم يصل الى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

غوشه وشركاه

عبد الكريم قنبر

اجازة مزاولة رقم (٤٦٦)



عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية (غير مدققة)

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	إيضاح	الموجودات
٧,٥٩٨,٦٥٢	٧,١٢٧,٩٤٧	٤	ودائع لدى البنوك
٨٠,٢٥٨	٩٥,١٤٠	٥	موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
٣٠٠,٠٠٠	٦٠٢,١٧٥		موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر
٦٠٣,٧١٩	٥٩٥,٥٦٥		استثمارات عقارية
٨,٥٨٢,٦٢٩	٨,٤٢٠,٨٢٧		مجموع الإستثمارات
٦٢,٨١١	٢٧,٨٨٦	٦	نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك
١,٢٤٧,٣٣٢	١,٤٩٠,٨٣٠	٧	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٢,٢٢٣,٠٨٧	٣,٢٤٣,٠٢٢	٨	مدينون - بالصافي
١,١٨١,٣٥٢	٩٠٧,٢٤٦	٩	نعم معيدي التأمين المدينة
١,٤٣٥,٢٤٧	١,٤٦٨,٧٩٦	١٠	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٤,٦٧٠,٥٤١	٤,٦٢٤,٦١٨		ممتلكات ومعدات - بالصافي
٥٤,٥٠٧	٤٩,٣٢٧		موجودات غير ملموسة
٧٤٢,٨٧٤	١,١٢١,٥٥٦	١١	موجودات اخرى
٢٠,٢٠٠,٣٨٠	٢١,٣٥٤,١٠٨		مجموع الموجودات

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية (غير مدققة) (يتبع)

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	إيضاح	
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
٤,٨٤٧,١٨٥	٦,٠٣٧,٨٩٧		مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة - صافي
٥,٥١٥,٧٧٠	٥,١٠٦,٩٩٨		مخصص الادعاءات - صافي
١٤,٣١٨	١٤,٣١٨		مخصص الحسابي - صافي
١٠,٣٧٧,٢٧٣	١١,١٥٩,٢١٣		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
٥٤٩,٧٧٧	٩٣٥,٤١٠	١٢	دائنون
٥٧,٨٧٨	-		مصاريف مستحقة
١,٥٢٦,١٢٠	١,٧٧٩,١٥٢	١٣	نعم شركات التأمين الدائنة
١,١١٢,٥٦١	١,٠٧٩,٥٤٦		مطلوبات اخرى
١٣,٦٢٣,٦٠٩	١٤,٩٥٣,٣٢١		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١	راس المال المصرح به
٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١	راس المال المنفوع
(٣,٧٦٠,٧٦٥)	(٣,٧٦٠,٧٦٥)		خصم اصدار
٩٩١,٤١٤	٩٩١,٤١٤		احتياطي اجباري
١٢,٨٠٣	١٢,٨٠٣		احتياطي اختياري
(١٦٦,٦٨١)	(٣٤٢,٦٦٥)		خسائر متراكمة
٦,٥٧٦,٧٧١	٦,٤٠٠,٧٨٧		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٢٠,٢٠٠,٣٨٠	٢١,٣٥٤,١٠٨		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

الإيرادات	للفترة المرحلية من			ايضاح
	١ تموز ٢٠١٨ إلى ٣٠	١ تموز ٢٠١٧ إلى ٣٠	من بداية العام حتى	
	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
اجمالي الاقساط المكتتبة	٣,٨٨١,٧٩٥	٣,٣٦٠,٦٣٣	١٢,٤٠٤,٨٧٩	١١,٠٣٩,٦٥٤
بطرح: حصة المعدين	٩٧٥,٥٩١	٩١٥,٤٤١	٢,٣٢٧,٢٤٢	٢,١٣٠,٩٥٦
صافي الاقساط المكتتبة	٢,٩٠٦,٢٠٤	٢,٤٤٥,١٩٢	١٠,٠٧٧,٦٣٧	٨,٩٠٨,٦٩٨
صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتتبة	(٤٣٦,٥٤٠)	(١٢٠,٤٧٤)	(١,١٩٠,٧١٢)	(١٥٣,٥٣٥)
صافي إيرادات الاقساط المتحققة	٢,٤٦٩,٦٦٤	٢,٣٢٤,٧١٨	٨,٨٨٦,٩٢٥	٨,٧٥٥,١٦٣
إيرادات المعولات	٦٨,٩٥٣	٥٩,٠١٩	٢٢٧,٢١٥	٢٠٢,٨٣٤
رسوم إصدار بوالص تأمين	١٢٥,٣٥٢	٩٢,٤٩٨	٣٨٥,٥٢٣	٣٢٢,٦٦٢
فوائد دائنة	٩٣,٢٥٩	٦٨,٧٧٣	٢٨٣,٣٢٢	٢١٣,٤٨٢
صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات	١,١٩٩	٢٩,٠٢٦	٦٩,٨٨٢	٣٤,٣٠٥
إيرادات خاصة بحساب الاكتتاب	٢٦٤	٩٥,٣٨٧	٤٢٦,٤٤٢	٤٠٩,٦٤٢
إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى	١٧٧,٧٢٨	(٣٣٥)	١٧٧,٧٠٧	(٥٣)
مجموع الإيرادات	٢,٩٣٦,٤١٩	٢,٦٦٩,٠٨٦	١٠,٤٥٧,٠١٦	٩,٩٣٨,٠٣٥
التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف	٣,٨٠٧,٤٢٨	٢,٧٧٤,٣١٠	١٠,٠٠٤,٤٣٤	٨,٧٤٤,٦١٢
للتعويضات المدفوعة	٤٨٢,١٣٩	٣٦٨,٠٥٥	١,٠٦٥,٥٣٥	٨٨٣,٤٥٩
بطرح: مستردات	٤١٩,٦٥٧	٦٤٧,٤٨٠	١,٤٠٠,٠٢٤	١,٣٩٢,٧٠٤
بطرح: حصة معيدي التأمين	٢,٩٠٥,٦٣٢	١,٧٥٨,٧٧٥	٧,٥٣٨,٨٧٥	٦,٤٦٨,٤٤٩
صافي التعويضات المدفوعة	(٢٣٠,٦١٦)	١٤٣,٠٩٤	(٤٠٨,٧٧٢)	(٤٤٥,١٣٦)
صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات	١٩١,٨١٣	٢٥٢,٢٩٠	٨٤١,٣٤٦	٨٢٢,٧٠٥
نفقات موظفين موزعة	٥١,٩٨٦	٧٣,١١٤	٢٠٧,٧٥٢	٢٣٦,٣٣٦
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية موزعة	٤٥,٠٠٣	٤٣,٣٢٢	١٣٥,٠٠٨	١٢٩,٩٦٨
اقساط فائض الخسارة	١٣٤,٠٠٤	١٤١,٨٥١	٤٣٦,٧٠٠	٤٠٠,٣٩٤
عمولات مدفوعة	٩٦,٤٢٥	١٤٩,٠٥٧	٥٨٧,٦٢٧	١,٠١١,٣٠٥
مصاريف أخرى خاصة بالإكتتاب	٣,١٩٤,٢٤٧	٢,٥٦١,٥٠٣	٩,٣٣٨,٥٣٦	٨,٦٢٤,٠٢٦
صافي عبء التعويضات	١٧٦,٧٦٦	٦٣,٠٧٢	٣٣٩,١٤٩	٢٠٥,٦٧٦
نفقات موظفين غير موزعة	٢٦,٢٨٤	٣١,٢٢٥	٧٨,٦٧٢	٩٣,٦١٥
استهلاكات وإطفاءات	٣٣,٤٩٢	١٨,٢٧٨	١٣٥,٢٠٨	٥٩,٠٨٤
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير موزعة	(١٣٩,٥٩٤)	٤٤,٣٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠	١١٩,٣٠٠
مخصص تكلي منبليون	-	٤٠	٤٣٣	٢٢,٢٢٨
ديون معنومة	٩٦,٩٤٨	١٥٦,٩١٥	٥٨٣,٤٦٢	٤٩٩,٩٠٣
اجمالي المصروفات	(٣٥٤,٧٧٦)	(٤٩,٣٣٢)	(٥٣٥,٠١٨)	(٨١٤,١٠٦)
الربح قبل الضرائب المطفاة	٣٦,٥٢٠	(٧٦,٩٦٩)	(١٤٥,١٤٣)	(٦٢,٦٠٤)
مصرفوف اطفاء ضريبية موزعة	(٣١٨,٢٥٦)	(١٢٦,٣٠١)	٣٨٩,٨٧٥	٧٥١,٥٠٢
ربح الفترة	(٠٠٣)	(٠٠١)	٠٠٤	٠٠٨
ربح السهم	١٦			
الحصة الأساسية والمنخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة				
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم - سهم	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

شركة المجموعة العربية العربية للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

رأس المال	خصم اصدار	إحتياطي إيجابي	إحتياطي إيجابي	خسائر متراكمة	ربح الفترة	مجموع حقوق الملكية
٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	(٣,٧٦٠,٧٦٥)	٩٩١,٤١٤	١٢,٨٠٣	(١٦٦,٦٨١)	-	٦,٥٧٦,٧٧١
-	-	-	-	(٥٦٥,٨٥٩)	-	(٥٦٥,٨٥٩)
-	-	-	-	-	٣٨٩,٨٧٥	٣٨٩,٨٧٥
٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	(٣,٧٦٠,٧٦٥)	٩٩١,٤١٤	١٢,٨٠٣	(٧٣٢,٥٤٠)	٣٨٩,٨٧٥	٦,٤٠٠,٧٨٧
-	-	-	-	-	-	٥,٩٨٥,٨٨٠
-	-	-	-	-	٧٥١,٥٠٢	٧٥١,٥٠٢
٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	(٣,٧٦٠,٧٦٥)	٩٢٨,٧١٥	١٢,٨٠٣	(٦٩٤,٨٧٣)	٧٥١,٥٠٢	٦,٧٣٧,٢٨٢

عام ٢٠١٧ :

الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
الدخل الشامل للفترة

الرصيد في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية (غير مدققة)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
٨١٤,١٠٦	٥٣٥,٠١٨	التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
٩٣,٦١٥	٧٨,٦٧٢	التعديلات لبنود غير نقدية : استهلاكات وإطفاءات
١٥٣,٥٣٥	١,١٩٠,٧١٢	صافي مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة
(٤٤٥,١٣١)	(٤٠٨,٧٧٢)	صافي مخصص الادعاءات
٢٢,٢٢٨	٤٣٣	الديون المعدومة
٢٩,٨٦١	(١٤,٨٨٢)	التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
٦٦٨,٢١٤	١,٣٨١,١٨١	التدفقات من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
(٢٠١,٨١٩)	(٥٧٢,٢٩٤)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(١٠٥,٨٩٧)	(١,٤٢٨,٧٦٨)	مدينون
(٤٧٧,٠١٨)	٢٦٧,١٨٤	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
٩٤,٧٧٢	(٣٧٨,٧٠٠)	الموجودات الاخرى
٤١,٢٠٤	٣٨٥,٦٣٣	دائنون
(٥١,٦٩٥)	(٥٧,٨٧٨)	مصاريف مستحقة
(٨٢,٧٧٩)	٢٥٣,٠٣٢	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
(٣٠٤,٣٨٤)	(٣٣,٠١٥)	المطلوبات الاخرى
(١,٠٨٧,٦١٦)	(١,٥٦٤,٨٠٦)	صافي الاستخدامات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية (غير مدققة) (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية	ايضاح	
في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨		
			التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار
(١١٨,٥٥٧)	(٢٤,٥٩٥)		التغير في الموجودات الثابتة والاستثمارات العقارية
٢,٣٤٥	٤,٧٦٥		اطفاء موجودات غير ملموسة
-	(٣٠٢,١٧٥)		التغير في موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
(١١٦,٢١٢)	(٣٢٢,٠٠٥)		الاخر
			صافي الاستخدامات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار
(٥٣٥,٦١٤)	(٥٠٥,٦٣٠)		صافي الزيادة في النقد
٦,٦٥٩,٩٧٤	٧,٣٣٦,٤٦٣	١٥	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
٦,١٢٤,٣٦٠	٦,٨٣٠,٨٣٣	١٥	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
صان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المؤتمرات واللقاءات العامة

[illegible]

المجلة تصريعات الإحتياط للزروع التعليمات العملية

9

شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

لمدة اربع اشهر الختام حسب اعداد

الميزانية		الميزانية		الميزانية		الميزانية		الميزانية		الميزانية		الميزانية		الميزانية		الميزانية	
2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018
مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
6,005,314	7,108,401	(9,122)	(2,631)	1,002,336	1,129,528	14,701	9,321	16,791	22,724	4,980,606	5,949,459	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
202,834	227,215	5,357	9,308	116,541	145,283	127,901	143,480	69,576	74,417	166,402	195,658	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
318,645	382,553	5,959	7,445	87,222	87,222	21,920	24,587	8,323	9,580	309,817	339,028	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
409,639	426,350	-	-	89,822	87,222	-	-	-	100	309,817	339,028	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
3,558,632	2,780,191	108,646	90,832	1,237,010	883,030	275,022	250,910	97,922	101,107	1,839,832	1,434,312	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
383,746	427,810	18,540	17,340	30,500	29,364	84,757	82,904	10,487	11,092	238,452	287,110	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
129,968	135,008	-	-	-	18,368	18,368	18,368	-	-	111,600	116,640	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
1,030,433	1,089,002	15,307	19,343	287,532	339,049	90,311	73,024	22,109	32,016	635,174	625,569	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
1,009,075	582,867	990	771	698,649	248,305	6,151	4,333	1,724	2,128	303,561	327,330	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
2,553,222	2,234,687	35,837	37,454	994,881	616,718	199,587	178,629	34,330	45,238	1,288,787	1,358,649	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ
1,005,410	625,504	73,009	53,378	242,329	286,312	75,435	72,281	63,592	55,859	551,045	771,663	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ	مبلغ

مبلغ الميزانية هو مبلغ جزء من هذه الميزانية المخصصة للميزانية

حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لعمال التأمين على الحياة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
٢٩٨,١٩٩	١٠٢,١٦٤	الاقساط المكتتبة
٢٩٨,١٩٩	١٠٢,١٦٤	الاعمال المباشرة
١٧٥,٦٦٥	٤٧,٧١٣	اجمالي الاقساط
١٢٢,٥٣٤	٥٤,٤٥١	يطرح : اقساط اعادة التأمين الخارجية
		صافي الاقساط
١٠٨,٩٢١	٩٧,٣٩٨	المخصص الحسابي اول المدة
٦٣,٠٨٤	٨٣,٠٨٠	يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين اول المدة
٤٥,٨٣٧	١٤,٣١٨	صافي المخصص الحسابي اول المدة
١٠٨,٩٢١	٩٧,٣٩٨	المخصص الحسابي رصيد اخر المدة
٦٣,٠٨٤	٨٣,٠٨٠	يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين
٤٥,٨٣٧	١٤,٣١٨	صافي المخصص الحسابي اخر المدة
١٢٢,٥٣٤	٥٤,٤٥١	صافي الايرادات المتحققة من الاقساط المكتتبة

حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
١٧٦,٩٠٦	١٥١,٠٢٠	التعويضات المدفوعة
		يطرح :
١٥٨,٧١٩	١١٩,٣١٨	حصة معيدي التأمين الخارجي
١٨,١٨٧	٣١,٧٠٢	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
		يضاف :
		مخصص الادعاءات اخر المدة
٤٣٦,٤٢٧	٤٠٤,٠٧٦	مبلغه
٣٧٠,٧٠٤	٣٣٩,٦٦٠	يطرح : حصة معيد التأمين
٦٥,٧٢٣	٦٤,٤١٦	صافي مخصص الادعاءات اخر المدة
		يطرح :
		مخصص الادعاءات اول المدة
٤٣٦,٤٢٧	٤٠٤,٠٧٦	مبلغه
--	١٠,٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
٣٧٠,٧٠٤	٣٣٩,٦٦٠	يطرح : حصة معيد التأمين
٦٥,٧٢٣	٧٤,٤١٦	صافي مخصص الادعاءات اول المدة
١٨,١٨٧	٢١,٧٠٢	صافي تكلفة التعويضات

حساب ارباح الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
١٢٢,٥٣٤	٥٤,٤٥١	صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الاقساط المكتتبة
		يطرح :
١٨,١٨٧	٢١,٧٠٢	صافي تكلفة التعويضات
		يضاف
٣,٨١٧	٢,٩٧٠	بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق تأمين
٣	٩٢	ايرادات اخرى
١٠٨,١٦٧	٣٥,٨١١	مجموع الإيرادات
		يطرح
١٦,٦٤٨	٨,٨٩٠	عمولات مدفوعة
-	-	اقساط فائض خسارة
٢٨,٦٠٦	٢٥,٠٩٦	مصاريف ادارية خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب
٢,٢٣٠	٤,٧٦٠	مصاريف اخرى
٤٧,٤٨٤	٣٨,٧٤٦	مجموع المصروفات
٦٠,٦٨٣	(٢,٩٣٥)	(خسارة) / ربح الاكتتاب

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

١- عام

إن شركة المجموعة العربية الأردنية للتأمين هي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") مسجلة لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة بعام ١٩٩٦ تحت رقم (٣٢١)، إن رأسمال الشركة المصرح به ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ وال مدفوع يتألف من ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني، مقسم الى ٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم قيمة كل منها دينار أردني واحد.

قررت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي والمنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ تشرين الثاني ٢٠١١ التالي:-

- تخفيض رأسمال الشركة المصرح به من اثني عشرة مليون دينار / سهم ليصبح عشرة ملايين دينار / سهم .
- تخفيض رأسمال الشركة المصرح والمكتتب به من عشرة ملايين دينار/ سهم ليصبح ثمانية ملايين دينار/ سهم وذلك لاطفاء ٢ مليون دينار من الخسائر.

- زيادة رأسمال الشركة من ثمانية ملايين دينار / سهم ليصبح عشرة ونصف مليون دينار/ سهم مصرح به عن طريق اكتتاب المساهمين بسعر ٤٠ قرش للسهم وخصم اصدار مقداره ٦٠ قرش للسهم، أي اكتتاب بمبلغ مليون دينار أردني وبخصم إصدار مليون ونصف دينار أردني حيث تمت تغطية الاكتتاب من قبل المساهمين استكملت الاجراءات القانونية لدى الجهات الرسمية المختصة بتاريخ ٢٧ حزيران ٢٠١٢.

* بناءً على اجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٣ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٢ فقد قررت الهيئة العامة التالي:-

- زيادة رأسمال الشركة المصرح به من عشرة ونصف مليون دينار / سهم ليصبح ثلاثة عشر مليون دينار/ سهم مصرح به عن طريق اكتتاب المساهمين بسعر ٠,٤٠٥ دينار/ سهم وبخصم اصدار مقداره ٠,٥٩٥ دينار/ سهم ، أي اكتتاب بمبلغ ١,٠١٢,٥٠٠ دينار / سهم وبخصم إصدار ١,٤٨٧,٥٠٠ دينار/ سهم إلا أنه تم تغطية فقط ٩٢٦,٢٣٥ دينار من المبلغ الواجب الاكتتاب به، وقد تم استكمال الاجراءات بما تم دفعه بتاريخ ١١ آذار ٢٠١٣.

- تخفيض رأس مال الشركة بمقدار ٣,٧٨٧,٠٠٠ دينار بإطفاء الخسائر المتراكمة ليصبح رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع ٩ مليون دينار مقسمة الى ٩ مليون سهم قيمة كل سهم دينار أردني واحد وقد استكملت الاجراءات القانونية لدى الجهات الرسمية المختصة بتاريخ ٢٥ تموز ٢٠١٣ حسب كتاب وزارة الصناعة والتجارة رقم (م ٣٠٤٦٣/٣٢١/١).

* بناءً على اجتماع الهيئة العامة غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٤ فقد قررت الهيئة العامة التالي :-

- تخفيض رأس مال المصرح به والمكتتب به والمدفوع بالكامل من ٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم / دينار ليصبح ٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم / دينار وذلك بإطفاء مبلغ ١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني من خسائر الشركة المتراكمة، زيادة رأسمال الشركة بواقع ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم / دينار اكتتاب خاص من المساهمين ليصبح رأسمال الشركة المصرح به ١١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم / دينار على ان يتم تغطية هذه الزيادة بواقع ١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم خلال عام ٢٠١٤ و ١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم خلال عام ٢٠١٥ واصدار الاسهم الجديدة بخصم اصدار مقداره (٠,٦) دينار او حسب السعر الذي يتم تمديده من هيئة الاوراق المالية، وقد استكملت الاجراءات القانونية لدى الجهات الرسمية المختصة بتاريخ ٨ تموز ٢٠١٤ حسب كتاب وزارة الصناعة والتجارة رقم (٧٢٦/٢١٠٢٧/٦/١).

- تقوم الشركة بممارسة أعمال التأمينات العامة (المركبات، البحري والنقل، الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات ، الصحي والفروع الأخرى) وأعمال التأمين على الحياة.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢- المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول
هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند اعداد هذه البيانات
ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية
المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق
التي تبدأ من او بعد

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"
١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

يتوقع مجلس ادارة الشركة ان تطبيق هذه المعايير والتفسيرات خلال الفترات اللاحقة لن يكون له أثر مالي جوهري على البيانات المالية
المرحلية للشركة.

٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية" .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية
السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ وبالإضافة الى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ ليست
بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات
المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ .

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

الموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الآخر
يتم قياس الاستثمارات بأدوات حقوق الملكية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل بشكل مبني بالقيمة العادلة بالإضافة الى تكاليف المعاملات. ويتم قياسها لاحقا بالقيمة العادلة بما في ذلك الارباح او الخسائر الناتجة من التغيرات في القيمة العادلة والمعترب بها في بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر والمتركمة في احتياطي التغيرات في القيمة العادلة. لا يتم اعادة تصنيف الارباح او الخسائر المتركمة عند استبعاد الاستثمارات الى الارباح او الخسائر، ولكن يتم اعادة تصنيفها الى الارباح المستبقاه. قامت الشركة بتحديد جميع الاستثمارات في حقوق الملكية وغير المحتفظ بها للمتاجرة كموجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الآخر.

يتم الاعتراف باريح التوزيعات عن هذه الاستثمارات المالية ضمن بيان الدخل عندما تحصل الشركة على حق استلام توزيعات الارباح، ما لم تمثل ارباح التوزيعات بوضوح استرداد جزء من تكلفة الاستثمار. يتم الاعتراف بصافي بيان الدخل الآخر في الدخل الشامل الآخر ولا يتم اعادة تصنيفها ضمن الربح او الخسارة.

تقوم الشركة بتقييم تصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية بناء على خصائص التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية للاصل ونموذج اعمال لشركة المعني بإدارة الموجودات.

بالنسبة للموجودات المالية التي يتم تصنيفها وقياسها بالتكلفة المطفأة او بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر، فإن شروطها التعاقدية يجب ان تؤدي الى التدفقات النقدية التي تكون فقط مدفوعات المبلغ الاصلي والفائدة على المبلغ الاصلي القائم.

تقوم الشركة عند الاعتراف المبني بأي من الموجودات بتحديد ما اذا كانت الموجودات المعترف بها حديثا تشكل جزءا من نموذج اعمال قائم او انها تعبر عن بداية نموذج اعمال جديد. وتعيد الشركة تقييم نماذج اعمالها في كل فترة مالية لتحديد ما اذا كانت نماذج الاعمال قد تغيرت منذ الفترة السابقة. ولم تحدد الشركة في الفترة المالية السابقة اي تغيير في نماذج اعمالها.

عندما يتم الغاء الاعتراف بأداة الدين المقاسة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الآخر، يعاد تصنيف الربح او الخسارة المتركمة المعترف بها سابقا في الدخل الآخر من حقوق الملكية الى الربح او الخسارة. وفي المقابل، بالنسبة للاستثمارات المالية المحددة المقاسة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل بيان الشامل الآخر، فلا يتم اعادة تصنيف الربح او الخسارة المتركمة المعترف سابقا في بيان الدخل الشامل الآخر الى الربح او الخسارة بل تحول ضمن حقوق الملكية.

تتعرض ادوات الدين التي يتم قياسها لاحقا بالتكلفة المطفأة او بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل بيان الشامل الآخر للانخفاض في القيمة.

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل

تتمثل الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل في :

- موجودات تتضمن تدفقات نقدية تعاقدية وليست مدفوعات للمبلغ الاصلي او الفائدة على المبلغ الاصلي القائم، او / و
- موجودات محتفظ بها ضمن نموذج اعمال وليس محتفظا بها لتحصيل تدفقات نقدية تعاقدية تو للتحصيل والبيع ، او
- موجودات محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل باستخدام خيار القيمة العادلة.

نقاس تلك الموجودات بالقيمة العادلة مع تسجيل اية ارباح / خسائر ناتجة من اعادة القياس المعترف به في الربح او الخسارة.

خيار القيمة العادلة: يمكن تصنيف اداة مالية ذات قيمة عادلة يمكن قياسها بشكل موثوق بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح او الخسارة (خيار القيمة العادلة) عند الاعتراف المبدئي حتى اذا لم يتم اقتناء الادوات المالية او تكبدها بشكل اساسي لغرض البيع او اعادة الشراء. ويمكن استخدام خيار القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية اذا كان يلغي او يحد بشكل كبير من عدم التناقص في القياس او الاعتراف الذي كان سينشأ خلافا لذلك من قياس الموجودات او المطلوبات او الاعتراف بالارباح والخسائر ذات الصلة على اساس مختلف ("عدم التطابق المحاسبي").

اعادة التصنيفات

في حال تغير نموذج الاعمال الذي تحتفظ بموجبه الشركة بالموجودات المالية، يتم اعادة تصنيف الموجودات المالية المتأثرة، وتسري متطلبات التصنيف والقياس المتعلقة بالفئة الجديدة بأثر مستقبلي اعتبار من اليوم الاول من الفترة المالية الاولى التي تعقب التغيير في نموذج الاعمال والذي ينتج عنه اعادة تصنيف الموجودات المالية للشركة. ونظرا لعدم وجود تغيرات في نموذج الاعمال التي تحتفظ به الشركة بالموجودات المالية، خلال السنة المالية الحالية والفترة المحاسبية السابقة، فلم يتم اجراء اعادة تصنيف.

انخفاض القيمة

ان المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩ نموذج "الخسارة المتكبدة" يحل محل المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٩ مع نموذج "الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة". تقوم الشركة بالاعتراف بمخصصات خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على الادوات المالية التالية التي لم يتم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح او الخسارة:

- نقد وارصدة لدى البنوك
- نم تجارية مدينة واخرى ، و
- مطلوب من جهات ذات علاقة

وباستثناء الموجودات المالية المشتراة او الممنوحة المتدنية في قيمتها الائتمانية (والتي سيتم تناولها بشكل مفصل فيما يلي)، يتطلب قياس الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة من خلال مخصص خسارة بقيمة تعادل:

- خسارة ائتمانية متوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهراً، اي العمر الزمني للخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة التي نتجت من حوادث التعثر في السداد على الادوات المالية التي يمكن وقوعها خلال ١٢ شهر بعد نهاية الفترة المالية (ويشار اليها بالمرحلة ١) ، او
- الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة خلال عمر الادارة المالية، اي العمر الزمني للخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة التي تنتج من جميع حالات التعثر في السداد الممكنة على مدار عمر الاداة المالية (يشار اليها بالمرحلة ٢ والمرحلة ٣).

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

ويكون من المطلوب تكوين مخصص للخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى عمر الاداة المالية اذا زادت مخاطر الائتمان عن تلك الادارة المالية بشكل جوهري منذ الاعتراف المبدئي. بالنسبة لجميع الادوات المالية الاخرى، يتم قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة بمبلغ يعادل الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهر.

قامت الشركة باختيار قياس مخصصات الخسائر النقدية والارصدة البنكية والذمم المدينة التجارية والاخرى والمطلوبات من جهات ذات علاقة بمبلغ يعادل قيمة الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى عمر هذه الموجودات.

وتعد الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة هي تقدير مرجح للقيمة الحالية للخسائر الائتمانية، حيث يتم قياسها على انها القيمة الحالية للفرق بين التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية المستحقة للشركة والتدفقات النقدية التي تتوقع الشركة استلامها والتي تنشأ من ترجيح عدة سيناريوهات اقتصادية مستقبلية، مخصومة بمعدل فائدة الفعلية للأصل.

يتم خصم مخصص خسائر الاستثمارات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة من اجمالي القيمة الدفترية للأصول. بالنسبة لاوراق الدين بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر، مخصص الخسارة يتم الاعتراف به ضمن بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر، بدلا من تخفيض القيمة الدفترية للأصل.

عند تحديد ما اذا كانت مخاطر الائتمان للأصل المالي قد زادت بشكل جوهري منذ الاعتراف المبدئي وعند تقدير خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة. تأخذ الشركة بعين الاعتبار عند اجراء هذا التقييم معلومات معقولة وقابلة للدعم بحيث تكون متاحة وذات صلة دون الحاجة لمجهود او تكاليف غير ضرورية. ويشمل ذلك كلا من المعلومات والتحليلات الكمية والنوعية، بناء على الخبرة السابقة للشركة والتقييم الائتماني المتوفر، بما في ذلك اية معلومات حول توقعات مستقبلية.

بالنسبة لفئات معينة من الموجودات المالية، يتم تقييم الموجودات التي تم تقييمها على انها لا يمكن انخفاض قيمتها بشكل فردي بالاضافة الى ذلك، تحديد انخفاض القيمة على اساس جماعي. يمكن ان يشتمل الدليل الموضوعي على انخفاض قيمة محفظة الذمم المدينة على خبرة الشركة السابقة في تحصيل المدفوعات وزيادة في عدد المدفوعات المتأخرة في المحفظة بالاضافة الى التغيرات الملحوظة في الظروف الاقتصادية او المحلية التي ترتبط بتعثر سداد الذمم.

يتم عرض خسائر الانخفاض في القيمة المتعلقة بالنقد والارصدة لدى البنوك، الذمم التجارية المدينة واخرى، والمطلوبات من جهات ذات علاقة، بشكل منفصل في بيان الدخل المرحلي وبيان الدخل الشامل الاخر.

تعتبر الشركة ان اداة الدين لها مخاطر ائتمان منخفضة عندما يكون تصنيف مخاطر الائتمان معادلا لتعريف المفهوم العالمي لفئة الاستثمار.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة

تستعين الشركة بنماذج إحصائية لاحتماب الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة، وقياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة بموجب المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩ فإن اهم المخلات سيكون وفق الشكل المحدد للمتغيرات التالية:

• احتمالية التعثر

• الخسارة عند التعثر

• التعرض عن التعثر

سوف تستمد هذه المعلومات من النماذج الاحصائية المطورة داخليا والبيانات التاريخية الاخرى، كما سيتم تعديلها لتعكس المعلومات المستقبلية.

الموجودات المالية منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية

يعتبر اي من الموجودات المالية "منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية" عند وقوع حدث او اكثر له تأثير ضار على التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية المقدرة للاصل المالي. ويشار اليها الموجودات المالية منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية كموجودات المرحلة ٣. في تاريخ كل بيان مركز مالي، تقوم الشركة بتقييم ما اذا كانت ادوات الدين التي تمثل الموجودات المالية المقاسة بالتكلفة المطفأة او بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر هي منخفضة القيمة الائتمانية. يتعرض الاصل المالي لانخفاض في القيمة عند وقع حدث او اكثر له تأثير في التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية.

الغاء الاعتراف بالموجودات المالية

تقوم الشركة بالغاء الاعتراف بالموجودات المالية فقط عند انتهاء الحقوق التعاقدية للتدفقات النقدية من تلك الموجودات المالية، او عند تحويل الموجودات المالية بما في ذلك جميع المخاطر والمنافع لملكية الموجودات المالية الى منشأة اخرى. اذا لم تقم الشركة بتحويل او الاحتفاظ بكافة المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة بملكية الموجودات المالية واستمرت بالسيطرة على الموجودات المحولة، تقم الشركة بالاعتراف بالحصة المحتفظ بها من الموجودات اضافة الى الالتزامات ذات الصلة التي قد يتعين عليها سدادها. اذا احتفظت الشركة بكافة المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة بملكية الموجودات المالية المحولة، تستمر الشركة في الاعتراف بالموجودات المالية، كما تعترف بالاقتراض المضمون للعوائد المستلمة.

في حال تم استبعاد الموجودات المالية التي تم قياسها بالتكلفة المطفأة او التي تم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الارباح او الخسائر، يتم الاعتراف بالفرق بين القيمة الدفترية للموجودات ومجموع المبالغ المستلمة وغير المستلمة المدينة في الارباح والخسائر.

في حال تم استبعاد الموجودات المالية المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الاخرى، فإن الارباح او الخسائر المسجلة سابقا في حساب التغيرات المتراكمة في القيمة العادلة للاوراق المالية، لا يتم اعادة تصنيفها ضمن بين الارباح او الخسائر، ولكن يتم اعادة تصنيفها ضمن الارباح المستبقاة.

عرض مخصص خسائر الائتمان في المعلومات المالية المرحلية

يتم عرض مخصصات الخسارة لخسائر الائتمان المتوقعة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية على النحو التالي :

• بالنسبة للموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطفأة (القروض والسلف ونقد وارصدة لدى البنوك) : كخصم من اجمالي القيمة الدفترية للموجودات.

• بالنسبة لادوات الدين بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بنود الدخل الشامل الاخر : لا يتم الاعتراف بمخصص خسائر في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية حيث ان القيمة الدفترية عي القيمة العادلة. ومع ذلك فإن مخصص الخسارة متضمن كجزء من مبلغ اعادة التقييم في مخصص اعادة التقييم ويتم الاعتراف به في الدخل الشامل الاخر.

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

الاعتراف بالايرادات

يحدد المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٥ الايرادات من العقود المبرمة مع العملاء نظاما شاملا موحدا لاحتساب الايرادات الناتجة عن العقود المبرمة مع العملاء ويحل محل معايير الاعتراف بالايراد الحالية التي تضمنتها العديد من المعايير والتفسيرات المختلفة ضمن اطار المعايير الدولية لاعداد التقارير المالية. ويقدم المعيار منهجا جديدا للاعتراف بالايرادات الناشئة عن العقود المبرمة مع العملاء يتكون من خمس خطوات :

الخطوة الاولى: تحديد العقد المبرم مع العميل

ويعرف العقد بأنه اتفاق بين طرفين او اكثر ينشأ بموجبه حقوق والتزامات قابلة للتنفيذ كما ويحدد معايير لكل من هذه الحقوق والتزامات.

الخطوة الثانية: تحديد التزامات الاداء في العقد

يمثل اداء الالتزام الوارد في العقد بالتعهد بنقل بضاعة او تقديم خدمة للعميل.

الخطوة الثالثة: تحديد قيمة المعاملة

تتمثل قيمة المعاملة في المقابل الذي تتوقع الشركة تحقيقه مقابل نقل البضائع وتقديم الخدمات المتعهد بها للعميل، وذلك باستثناء المبالغ المحصلة بالنيابة عن طرف ثالث.

الخطوة الرابعة: توزيع قيمة المعاملة على التزامات الاداء في العقد

بالنسبة للعقود التي تتضمن اكثر من التزام اداء، تقوم الشركة بتوزيع قيمة المعاملة على كل التزام اداء بما يعكس المقابل الذي تتوقع الشركة تحصيله واستحقاقه مقابل تنفيذ كل من التزامات الاداء.

الخطوة الخامسة: الاعتراف بالايراد عند استيفاء المنشأة للالتزام الاداء

تعترف الشركة بإيراداتها مع مرور الوقت عند استيفاء اي من الشروط التالية :

- استلام العميل واستفادته في الوقت نفسه من المنافع المقدمة بموجب تنفيذ الشركة لالتزاماتها، او
- عندما يقوم اداء الشركة لالتزامها بإنشاء او زيادة فعالية اصل التي يقع تحت نطاق سيطرة العميل خلال انشاء او زيادة فعالية ذلك الاصل ، او
- اذا لم يسفر اداء الشركة عن نشوء موجودات ينتج عنها استعمالات بديلة للشركة ويكون لدى المنشأة حق في استلام مقابل عن التزامات الاداء المنفذة حتى تاريخه.
- تقوم الشركة بتوزيع ثمن المعاملة على تنفيذ التزامات الاداء المنصوص عليها في العقد بناء على طريقة المدخلات التي تتطلب الاعتراف بالايرادات وفقا للجيود التي تبذلها الشركة او المدخلات التي تحقق الالتزامات التعاقدية. تقوم الشركة بتقدير اجمالي التكاليف اللازمة لانهاء المشاريع بغرض تحديد مبلغ الايرادات الواجب الاعتراف بها.
- عندما تستوفي الشركة تنفيذ التزامات الاداء عن طريق تسليم البضائع وتقديم الخدمات المتعهد بها، تقوم الشركة بتكوين اصل تعاقدية يستند على قيمة المقابل المكتسب من جراء تنفيذ الالتزام. عند تخطي قيمة المقابل المستلم من العميل قيمة الايرادات المعترف بها، فإن هذا يؤدي الى نشوء التزام تعاقدية.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

• يتم قياس الإيرادات بالقيمة العادلة للمقابل المستلم أو مستحق الاستلام مع مراعاة شروط وبنود الدفع التعاقدية المتفق عليها. تقوم الشركة بإعادة تقييم إيراداتها التعاقدية وفقا لمعايير محددة بغرض تحديد ما إذا كانت تقوم الشركة بأعمالها بالاصالة أو بالوكالة. وقد خلصت الشركة على أنها تعمل بالاصالة في جميع معاملات الإيرادات لديها.

• يتم إثبات الإيرادات في البيانات المالية المرحلية بالقدر الذي يكون فيه من المحتمل تدفق المنافع الاقتصادية إلى الشركة وامكانية قياس الإيرادات والتكاليف، عند الامكان، بشكل موثوق.

الافتراضات المحاسبية الهامة والتقديرات غير المؤكدة

ان اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية يتطلب من الادارة بأن تقوم بتقديرات، افتراضات وتوقعات قد يكون لها تأثير عند تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك قد تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات، المطلوبات، الإيرادات والمصاريف. ان نتائج الاعمال الفعلية من الممكن ان تتغير نتيجة اتباع تلك الافتراضات.

عند اعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية قامت الادارة بإتباع نفس الافتراضات الجوهرية فيما يتعلق بتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية وكذلك اتباع نفس التقديرات غير المؤكدة المعمول بها عند اعداد البيانات المالية المدققة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ فيما عدا تطبيق المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩ الذي نتج عنه تغيير في الافتراضات المحاسبية للاعتراف بالموجودات والمطلوبات المالية وانخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية كما هو موضح ادناه:

الاحكام الهامة في سياق تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة فيما يتعلق بالمعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩

• تقييم نموذج الاعمال :

يعتمد تصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية على نتائج اختبار مدفوعات المبلغ الاصلي والفائدة على المبلغ الاصلي القائم واختبار نموذج الاعمال. تحدد الشركة نموذج الاعمال على مستوى يعكس كيفية ادارة مجموعات الموجودات المالية معا لتحقيق هدف اعمال معين. ويتضمن هذا التقييم الحكم الذي يعكس جميع الادلة ذات الصلة بما في ذلك كيفية تقييم اداء الموجودات وقياس ادائها، والمخاطر التي تؤثر على اداء الموجودات وكيفية ادارتها وكيف يتم تعويض مدراء الموجودات. تعتبر الرقابة جزءا من التقييم المتواصل للشركة حول ما اذا كان نموذج العمل لتلك الموجودات المالية المحتفظ بها ما زال ملائما، او اذا ما كانت غير ملائمة ما اذا كان هناك تغيير في نموذج العمل وبالتالي تغييرا مستقبليا في تصنيف تلك الموجودات.

• زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان :

يتم قياس خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة كمخصص يعادل الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهرا لموجودات المرحلة ١، او خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على مدى العمر الزمني لموجودات المرحلة ٢ او المرحلة ٣. ينتقل الاصل الى المرحلة الثانية في حال زيادة مخاطر الائتمان بشكل كبير منذ الاعتراف المبني. لا يحدد المعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩ ما الذي يشكل زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان. وعند تقييم ما اذا كانت مخاطر الائتمان لأي من الموجودات قد ارتفعت بشكل كبير، تأخذ الشركة في الاعتبار المعلومات الكمية والنوعية المعقولة والمعلومات المستقبلية الموثوقة.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

• انشاء مجموعات من الموجودات ذات خصائص مخاطر ائتمانية مماثلة :

عندما يتم قياس خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على اساس جماعي، يتم تجميع الادوات المالية على اساس خصائص المخاطر المشتركة (مثل نوع الاداة، درجة مخاطر الائتمان، نوع الضمانات، تاريخ الاعتراف المبني، فترة الاستحقاق المتبقية، ومجال العمل، والموقع الجغرافي للمقرض، وما الى ذلك). وتراقب الشركة مدى ملائمة خصائص مخاطر الائتمان بشكل مستمر لتقييم ما اذا كانت لا تزال متشابهة. حيث يعتبر ذلك من المطلوبات لضمان انه في حالة تغيير خصائص مخاطر الائتمان فإن هناك اعادة تصنيف ملائم للموجودات. وقد ينتج عن ذلك انشاء محافظ جديدة او انتقال موجودات الى محفظة حالية تعكس بشكل افضل خصائص مخاطر ائتمان المماثلة لتلك المجموعة من الموجودات. ان اعادة تصنيف المحافظ والانتقالات بين المحافظ يعد امرا اكثر شيوعا عندما تحدث زيادة كبيرة في مخاطر الائتمان (او عندما يتم عكس تلك الزيادة الكبيرة) وبالتالي تنتقل الموجودات من الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة التي تتراوح مدتها بين ١٢ شهرا الى الخسارة الائتمانية على مدى العمر الزمني، او العكس، ولكنها قد تحدث ايضا ضمن المحافظ التي يستمر قياسها على نفس الاساس من الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لمدة ١٢ شهرا او على مدى العمر الزمني ولكن مع تغير قيمة الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة نظرا لاختلاف مخاطر الائتمان بالنسبة للمحافظ.

• النماذج والافتراضات المستخدمة:

تستخدم الشركة نماذج وافتراضات متنوعة لقياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية وكذلك لتقييم خسارة الائتمان المتوقعة. وينطبق الحكم عند تحديد افضل النماذج الملائمة لكل نوع من الموجودات وكذلك لتحديد الافتراضات المستخدمة في تلك النماذج، والتي تتضمن افتراضات تتصل بالمحركات الرئيسية لمخاطر الائتمان.

المصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة فيما يتعلق بالمعيار الدولي لاعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٩

فيما يلي التقديرات الرئيسية التي استخدمتها الادارة في عملية تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة والتي لها التأثير الاكثر اهمية على المبالغ المعترف بها في البيانات المالية المرحلية :

- تحديد العدد والوزن النسبي للسيئاريومات المستقبلية لكل نوع من انواع المنتجات / السوق وتحديد المعلومات المستقبلية ذات الصلة بكل سيناريو. وعند قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة، تستخدم الشركة معلومات مستقبلية معقولة ومدعومة تستند الى افتراضات الحركة المستقبلية لمختلف المحركات الاقتصادية وكيف تؤثر هذه المحركات على بعضها البعض.

• احتمالية التعثر :

تشكل احتمالية التعثر مدخلا رئيسيا في قياس الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة. وتعتبر احتمالية التعثر تقديرا لاحتمالية التعثر عن السداد خلال افق زمني معين، ويشمل حسابه البيانات التاريخية والافتراضات والتوقعات المتعلقة بالظروف المستقبلية.

• الخسارة عند التعرض :

تعتبر الخسارة عند التعرض تقديرا للخسارة الناتجة عن التعثر في السداد. ويستند الى الفرق بين التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية المستحقة وتلك التي يتوقع المقرض تحصيلها، مع الاخذ بعين الاعتبار التدفقات النقدية من الضمانات الاضافية والتعديلات الائتمانية المتكاملة.

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

٤- الودائع لدى البنوك

يتألف هذا البند مما يلي :

المجموع	ودائع تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة	ودائع تستحق لأكثر من شهر وحتى ثلاثة أشهر	ودائع تستحق خلال شهر	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨			
٧,٥٩٨,٦٥٢	٧,١٢٧,٩٤٧	—	٣٢٥,٠٠٠	٦,٨٠٢,٩٤٧
٧,٥٩٨,٦٥٢	٧,١٢٧,٩٤٧	—	٣٢٥,٠٠٠	٦,٨٠٢,٩٤٧

تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٥% إلى ٦.٣% وعلى إصدار الودائع بالدولار ٠,٥% إلى ١% خلال عام ٢٠١٨.

بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام هيئة التأمين بالإضافة الى وظيفته ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار أردني كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ لدى البنك التجاري (٢٠١٧: ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار أردني).

٥- الموجودات المالية المحددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل

موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل تم تصنيفها عند الإقرار الأولي

Y. 1 V	Y. 1 A
8,258	90,14.
8,258	90,14.

اسيم مدرجة في سوق عمان المالي

٦- النقد في الصندوق والارصدة لدى البنوك

२.१४	२.१४
११,१६४	२४,४४६
०१,६६६	—
१२,४११	२४,४४६

نقد في الصندوق

حسابات جارية لدى البنوك

٧- شيكات برسم التحصيل

2.17	2.18
1,257,332	1,704,234
-	(173,404)
1,257,332	1,530,830

شيكات برسم التحصيل

● مخصص تدنى تحصیل شيكات برسم التحصيل

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨

(بالدينار الأردني)

* ان الحركة على مخصص تدني تحصيل شيكات برسم التحصيل كما يلي :

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
-	-	رصيد بداية المدة
-	١٦٣,٤٠٤	اضافات
-	١٦٣,٤٠٤	رصيد اخر المدة

٨- المدينون - بالصافي

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
٢,٣٤٥,٩٩٢	٣,٦٠٨,٨٣٣	حملة البوالص
٧٢,٥٥٩	٨١,٤٤١	الوكلاء
٤٥١,٧٤٧	٥٩٩,٤٣٤	الوسطاء
٤٠,٣٢٤	٨٤,٣٥٩	نعم موظفين
٣٢,٢٩٢	٢٧,٦١٥	اخرى
٢,٩٤٢,٩١٤	٤,٤٠١,٦٨٢	مجموع المدينون
(٧١٩,٨٢٧)	(١,١٥٨,٦٦٠)	مخصص تدني مدينون *
٢,٢٢٣,٠٨٧	٣,٢٤٣,٠٢٢	

* ان الحركة على مخصص تدني المدينون كما يلي:-

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
٧١٩,٨٢٧	٧١٩,٨٢٧	الرصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
-	٤٣٨,٨٣٣	اضافات
-	-	استبعادات
٧١٩,٨٢٧	١,١٥٨,٦٦٠	الرصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

٩- ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
٥٢٠,٣١٦	٤٨٧,١٨٨	شركات التأمين المحلية
٩٦٥,١٦٨	٧٣١,١١٢	شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية
(٣٠٤,١٣٢)	(٣١١,٠٥٤)	مخصص تدني ذمم معيدي التأمين *
١,١٨١,٣٥٢	٩٠٧,٢٤٦	

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

* إن الحركة على مخصص تدني نهم معيدي التأمين كما يلي:-

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
١٧١,٤٢٨	٣٠٤,١٣٢	الرصيد بداية السنة
١٣٢,٧٠٤	٦,٩٢٢	إضافات
-	-	استبعادات
٣٠٤,١٣٢	٣١١,٠٥٤	الرصيد نهاية السنة

** فيما يلي اعمار النهم المستحقة والتي لا يوجد تدني في قيمتها

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
٩٤٧,٨٤٦	٦٢٢,١١٨	٩٠ - يوم
١٧٥,٤٠٦	٨٣,٠٨٤	٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم
٥٨,١٠٠	٢٠٢,٠٤٤	١٨١ - ٣٦٠ يوم
-	-	٣٦١ - فما فوق
١,١٨١,٣٥٢	٩٠٧,٢٤٦	

١٠- الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة

إن الحركة الحاصلة على الموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة هي كما يلي :

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
١,٤٧١,٣٤٩	١,٤٣٥,٢٤٧	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٩٨,٥٦١	١٧٨,٦٩٢	إضافات خلال العام
(١٣٤,٦٦٣)	(٤١,٧٠٠)	ضريبة الدخل الفترة / السنة
-	(١٠٣,٤٤٣)	المطافأ خلال الفترة / السنة
١,٤٣٥,٢٤٧	١,٤٦٨,٧٩٦	

بلغت نسبة الضريبة المستخدمة في احتساب قيمة الضرائب المؤجلة ٢٤% ، ويرأي الادارة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة فإنه من المتوقع الاستفادة من هذه الموجودات مستقبلا بنفس النسبة.

١١- الموجودات الأخرى

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
٣٢٥,٧٥٧	٤٧٠,٩٤٢	إيرادات مستحقة غير مقبوضة
٢,٢٦١	٨١,٣٩٨	إمانات ضريبة دخل
١٠,١١٧	١١,٧٠١	تأمينات مستردة
٣٨٧,٤٨١	٥٢٩,٧٦١	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
١٧,٢٥٨	٢٧,٧٥٤	أخرى
٧٤٢,٨٧٤	١,١٢١,٥٥٦	

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

١٢- الدائنون

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
١٧٠,٠٢٤	٢٩٧,٣٦٨	نعم كراجات
١٢,٨٧٦	١٩,٩٤٤	نعم الوسطاء
٩٤,٣٤١	٥٥,٧١٦	حملة بوالص
١,٦٥٣	١١,٠٦١	نعم الوكلاء
١,٣٢٠	١,٤٠٢	نعم الموظفين
٢٦٩,٥٦٣	٥٤٩,٩١٩	نعم أخرى *
٥٤٩,٧٧٧	٩٣٥,٤١٠	

* ان تفاصيل هذا البند ما يلي :

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
-	٧,٥٦٨	نعم اطباء
٢٥٧,٥٠٧	٣٥٤,١٤٣	نعم شركة نات هيلث
-	١٧٧,٣٢١	نعم شركة اومني كاير
١٢,٠٥٦	١٠,٨٨٧	نعم شركات موردين أخرى
٢٦٩,٥٦٣	٥٤٩,٩١٩	

١٣- ذمم شركات التأمين الدائنة

٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
٣٩١,٤٥٠	٤٠١,٦٩٣	شركات التأمين المحلية
١,١٣٤,٦٧٠	١,٣٧٧,٤٥٩	شركات التأمين الخارجية
١,٥٢٦,١٢٠	١,٧٧٩,١٥٢	

١٤- صافي ارباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
٦٤,١٦٦	٥٥,٠٠٠	صافي ايراد الاجار
(٢٩,٨٦١)	١٤,٨٨٢	صافي التغير في الموجودات المالية من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
٣٤,٣٠٥	٦٩,٨٨٢	

الشركة المجموعة العربية الاردنية للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

١٥- النقد وما في حكمه

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
٣٢,٠٤٥	٢٧,٨٨٦	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٦,٤١٧,٣١٥	٧,١٢٧,٩٤٧	يضاف : ودائع لدى البنوك
(٣٢٥,٠٠٠)	(٣٢٥,٠٠٠)	ينزل : ودائع لأمير مديرعام هيئة التأمين
٦,١٢٤,٣٦٠	٦,٨٣٠,٨٣٣	

١٦- حصة السهم من ربح الفترة

يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال الفترة وبيانه كما يلي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	
٧٥١,٥٠٢	٣٨٩,٨٧٥	صافي ربح الفترة
٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم
		نصيب السهم من صافي الخسارة للفترة
٠,٠٨	٠,٠٤	أساسي
٠,٠٨	٠,٠٤	مخفض

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

١٧- الوضع الضريبي

تم تسوية الوضع الضريبي مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥، اما بالنسبة لعامي ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ فقد تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي ولم يتم مراجعة السجلات المحاسبية للشركة من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية للشركة .

١٨- القضايا المقامة على الشركة

تظهر الشركة كمدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا وقد قامت إدارة الشركة بأخذ مخصصات فنية لمواجهة أي التزامات لقاء هذه القضايا.

١٩- المعاملات مع اطراف ذات علاقة

قامت الشركة بالدخول في معاملات مع اعضاء مجلس الادارة والادارة العليا ضمن النشاطات الاعتيادية للشركة. ان جميع نم التأمين الممنوحة للطراف ذات العلاقة تعتبر عاملة ولم يؤخذ لها اي مخصصات. يتم اعتماد سياسة الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل ادارة الشركة.

- فيما يلي ملخص للمعاملات مع الاطراف ذات العلاقة خلال الفترة / السنة

٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٨ ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧

- فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الادارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة:

رواتب ومكافآت الادارة العليا للفترة / للسنة ٣٩١,٠٣٩ ٣٨٢,٦٥٩

٢٠- الالتزامات المحتملة

لا يوجد على الشركة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨ اية التزامات محتملة.

٢١- الاحداث اللاحقة

لا يوجد لدى علمنا اية احداث لاحقة لتاريخ البيانات المالية.

٢٢- معلومات عن قطاعات الشركة

لأغراض ادارية تم تنظيم الشركة لتشمل قطاعين من الاعمال هما قطاع التأمينات العامة وقطاع التأمين على الحياة ويشكل هذان القطاعان الاساس الذي تستخدمه الشركة لإظهار المعلومات المتعلقة بالقطاعات الرئيسية، ويشتمل القطاعان ايضا على الاستثمارات وادارة النقد لحساب الشركة الخاص. تتم المعاملات بين قطاعات الاعمال على اساس اسعار السوق التقديرية وبنفس الشروط التي يتم التعامل بها مع الغير.

ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية (يتبع)
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٣- التسويات المتعلقة بالفترة

لقد تم اعداد جميع التسويات التي رأت ادارة الشركة اهميتها لكي تظهر القوائم المالية للشركة بعدل مركزها المالي ونتائج اعمالها . ان نتائج الاعمال عن الفترة الاولى قد لا تمثل مؤشرا دقيقا عن النتائج الفعلية للسنة كاملة .

٢٤- الادوات المالية

القيمة العادلة

ان القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية تتضمن الموجودات المالية النقد وما في حكمه والشيكات برسم التحصيل والذمم المدينة والاوراق المالية، وتتضمن المطلوبات المالية الذمم الدائنة والتسهيلات الائتمانية والقروض والارصدة الدائنة الاخرى.

المستوى الاول: الاسعار السوقية المعلنة في الاسواق النشطة لنفس الادوات المالية.

المستوى الثاني: اساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ويمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر او غير مباشر في السوق.

المستوى الثالث: اساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ولا يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر او غير مباشر في السوق.

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨			
المستوى الاول	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الثالث	المجموع
٩٥,١٤٠	-	-	٩٥,١٤٠
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل			
الشامل			
٦٠٢,١٧٥	-	-	٦٠٢,١٧٥
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل			
الشامل الاخر			
٦٩٧,٣١٥	-	-	٦٩٧,٣١٥
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧			
المستوى الاول	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الثالث	المجموع
٨٠,٢٥٨	-	-	٨٠,٢٥٨
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل			
الشامل			
٣٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-	٣٠٠,٠٠٠
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل			
الشامل الاخر			
٣٨٠,٢٥٨	-	-	٣٨٠,٢٥٨

تعكس القيمة المبينة في المستوى الثالث كلفة شراء هذه الموجودات وليس قيمتها العادلة بسبب عدم وجود سوق نشط لها، هذا وترى ادارة الشركة ان كلفة الشراء هي انسب طريقة لقياس القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات وانه لا يوجد تدني في قيمتها.

إدارة مخاطر رأس المال
تقوم الشركة بإدارة رأس مالها لتتأكد بأن الشركة تبقى مستمرة بينما تقوم بالحصول على العائد الأعلى من خلال الحد الأمثل لأرصدة الديون وحقوق الملكية. لم تتغير استراتيجية الشركة الإجمالية عن سنة ٢٠١٧.

إدارة المخاطر المالية
إن نشاطات الشركة يمكن أن تتعرض بشكل رئيسي لمخاطر سوقية ناتجة عن ما يلي:-

إدارة مخاطر العملات الأجنبية
هي مخاطر تغير قيمة الأدوات المالية نتيجة التغير في أسعار العملات الأجنبية ويعتبر الدينار الأردني العملة الأساسية للشركة، ويقوم مجلس الإدارة بوضع حدود للمركز المالي لكل عملة لدى الشركة، ويتم مراجعة مركز العملات الأجنبية بشكل يومي ويتم اتباع استراتيجيات للتأكد من الاحتفاظ بمركز العملات الأجنبية ضمن الحدود المعتمدة.

إن كافة عمليات المجموعة تتم بشكل رئيسي بالدينار الأردني، الريال السعودي، الدرهم الاماراتي، والدرهم المغربي، هذا ولا يوجد أي مخاطر نتيجة تعامل الشركة بتلك العملات حيث أن أسعار تلك العملات ثابتة لا تتغير لأنها مربوطة بالدولار الأمريكي.

إدارة مخاطر سعر الفائدة
تنتج المخاطر المتعلقة بمعدلات الفائدة بشكل رئيسي عن إقتراضات الأموال بمعدلات فائدة متغيرة (عائمة) وعن ودائع قصيرة الأجل بمعدلات فائدة ثابتة.

تتمثل حساسية قائمة الدخل الشامل بأثر التغيرات المقترضة الممكنة بأسعار الفوائد على ربح الشركة لسنة واحدة، ويتم إحتسابها بناءً على المطلوبات المالية والتي تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في نهاية المدة.

إدارة مخاطر الائتمان
تتمثل مخاطر الائتمان في عدم التزام أحد الأطراف لعقود الأدوات المالية بالوفاء بالتزاماته التعاقدية مما يؤدي إلى تكبد الشركة لخسائر مالية، ونظراً لعدم وجود أي تعاقدات مع أي أطراف أخرى فإنه لا يوجد أي تعرض للشركة لمخاطر الائتمان بمختلف أنواعها.

٢٥- المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية

تمت المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨، وتمت الموافقة على نشرها .

ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2018**

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

INDEX	PAGE
Report on reviewing the interim financial statements	1
Interim Statement of financial position	2 – 3
Interim Statement of comprehensive income	4
Interim Statement of shareholders' equity	5
Interim Statement of cash flows	6 – 7
Interim Statement of underwriting revenues for insurance	8
Interim Statement of claims cost for insurance	9
Interim Statement of underwriting profit / (loss) for insurance	10
Interim Statement of underwriting revenues for life insurance department	11
Interim Statement of claims cost for life insurance department	12
Interim statement of underwriting profit / (loss) for life insurance department	13
Notes to Interim financial statement	14 – 27

REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the President and Members of the Board of Directors
Arab Jordanian Insurance Group

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Statement of Financial Position of Arab Jordanian Insurance Group as of September 30, 2018, and the related statements of Interim Comprehensive income, Owners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended, The management is responsible of preparing and presenting company's financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures of financial data. The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards, Accordingly, obtaining assurances and confirmations about other significant aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We do not express an opinion regarding the matter.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial statements do not express a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Ghosheh & Co.

Abdul Kareem Qunais
License No.(496)

Amman- Jordan
October 28, 2018



ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	2018	2017
Assets			
Deposits at bank	4	7,127,947	7,598,652
Financial asstes designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income	5	95,140	80,258
Financial asstes designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income		602,175	300,000
Property Investments		595,565	603,719
Total investements		8,420,827	8,582,629
Cash on hand and at Banks	6	27,886	62,811
Checks under collections	7	1,490,830	1,247,332
Account receivables – net	8	3,243,022	2,223,087
Reinsurance Companies Accounts-Debit	9	907,246	1,181,352
Deferred Tax assets	10	1,468,796	1,435,247
Fixed Assetes-Net		4,624,618	4,670,541
Intangible Assets		49,327	54,507
Other Assets	11	1,121,556	742,874
Total assets		21,354,108	20,200,380

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED) (continued)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	2018	2017
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Liabilities			
Unearned Premiums Provision -Net		6,037,897	4,847,185
Outstanding Claims Provision-Net		5,106,998	5,515,770
Accumulated Mathematical Provision - Net		14,318	14,318
Total Insurance Contract Liabilities		11,159,213	10,377,273
Account Payable	12	935,410	549,777
Accrued Expenses		-	57,878
Insurance & Reinsurance Companies Account-Credit	13	1,779,152	1,526,120
Other Liabilities		1,079,546	1,112,561
Total Liabilities		14,953,321	13,623,609
Shareholders' equity			
Declared capital	1	9,500,000	9,500,000
Paid up capital	1	9,500,000	9,500,000
Issuance discount		(3,760,765)	(3,760,765)
Statutory reserve		991,414	991,414
Voluntary reserve		12,803	12,803
Accumulated losses		(342,665)	(166,681)
Total Shareholders' Equity		6,400,787	6,576,771
Total Liabilities and shareholders' Equity		21,354,108	20,200,380

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

		From the period		From the beginning of the year	
		July 1,2018 till September 30, 2018	July 1,2017 till September 30, 2017	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2017
	Note				
REVENUES					
Gross underwritten Premiums		3,881,795	3,360,633	12,404,879	11,039,654
Less : Reinsurance Share		975,591	915,441	2,327,242	2,130,956
Net Underwritten Premiums		2,906,204	2,445,192	10,077,637	8,908,698
Net Change In Unearned Premiums Provision		(436,540)	(120,474)	(1,190,712)	(153,535)
Net Earned Premiums		2,469,664	2,324,718	8,886,925	8,755,163
Commission Revenue		68,953	59,019	227,215	202,834
Issuing Fees		125,352	92,498	385,523	322,662
Intrests Revenue		93,259	68,773	283,322	213,482
Net Gains From Financial Assets	14	1,199	29,026	69,882	34,305
Other Revenue From Underwriting		264	95,387	426,442	409,642
Other Revenues		177,728	(335)	177,707	(53)
Total revenues		2,936,419	2,669,086	10,457,016	9,938,035
Claims, losses and expenses :					
Paid claims		3,807,428	2,774,310	10,004,434	8,744,612
Deduct: Recoveries		482,139	368,055	1,065,535	883,459
Deduct: Reinsurance Share		419,657	647,480	1,400,024	1,392,704
Net Paid Claims		2,905,632	1,758,775	7,538,875	6,468,449
Net Change In Claims Provision		(230,616)	143,094	(408,772)	(445,131)
Allocated Employee Expenditure		191,813	252,290	841,346	822,705
Allocated General and Administrative Expenses		51,986	73,114	207,752	236,336
Excess Of Loss Premium		45,003	43,322	135,008	129,968
Commission Paid		134,004	141,851	436,700	400,394
Other Expenses Allocated to Underwriting		96,425	149,057	587,627	1,011,305
Net Claims		3,194,247	2,561,503	9,338,536	8,624,026
Unallocated Employees Expenditure		176,766	63,072	339,149	205,676
Depreciation and Amortization		26,284	31,225	78,672	93,615
Unallocated General and Administrative Expenses		33,492	18,278	135,208	59,084
Provision for doubtful accounts		(139,594)	44,300	30,000	119,300
Bad Debts		-	40	433	22,228
Total Expenses		96,948	156,915	583,462	499,903
Net Income Before Income Tax		(354,776)	(49,332)	535,018	814,106
Deferred tax amortization expense		36,520	(76,969)	(145,143)	(62,604)
Income for the period		(318,256)	(126,301)	389,875	751,502
Earnings Per Share					
Earnings Per Share	16	(0,03)	(0,01)	0,04	0,08
Outstanding Weighted Average Shares – share					
		9,500,000	9,500,000	9,500,000	9,500,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

RAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
'UBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY(UNAUDITED)
OR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	Share capital	Issuance discount	Statutory reserve	Optional reserve	Accumulated losses	Income from the period	Total owners' equity
3:								
January 1, 2018		9,500,000	(3,760,765)	991,414	12,803	(166,681)	-	6,576,771
effect of IFRS no. (9) implementation	17	-	-	-	-	(565,859)	-	(565,859)
comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	389,875	389,875
September 30, 2018		9,500,000	(3,760,765)	991,414	12,803	(732,540)	389,875	6,400,787
7:								
January 1, 2017		9,500,000	(3,760,765)	928,715	12,803	(694,873)	-	5,985,880
comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	751,502	751,502
September 30, 2017		9,500,000	(3,760,765)	928,715	12,803	(694,873)	751,502	6,737,382

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	for the nine months ended September 30, 2018	for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
Cash flow from operating activities		
Net income before tax	535,018	814,106
Non cash adjustments :		
Depreciation and amortization	78,672	93,615
Unearned Premium Provision-Net	1,190,712	153,535
Accumulated Mathematical Provision - Net	(408,772)	(445,131)
Bad Debts	433	22,228
Change in fair value Financial asstes designated at fair value through comprehensive income statement	(14,882)	29,861
Net cash available from operating before changes in working capital items	1,381,181	668,214
Checks under collections	(572,294)	(201,819)
Accounts receivable	(1,428,768)	(105,897)
Accounts receivable from reinsurance	267,184	(477,018)
Other assets	(378,700)	94,772
Accounts payable	385,633	41,204
Accrued expense	(57,878)	(51,695)
Accounts payables from reinsurers	253,032	(82,779)
Other liabilities	(33,015)	(304,384)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,564,806)	(1,087,616)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited) (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Note	for the nine months ended September 30, 2018	for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
Cash flows from investing activities			
Change in Fixed Assets and Real- estate Investments		(24,595)	(118,557)
Amortization of Intangible assets		4,765	2,345
Change in financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income		(302,175)	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(322,005)	(116,212)
Net changes in cash and cash equivalent		(505,630)	(535,614)
Cash and cash equivalent , January 1	15	7,336,463	6,659,974
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of period	15	6,830,833	6,124,360

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

شركة المجموعة العربية للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

List of subscription income for the general insurance branches as required 30-9-2018

Total	Other Branches		Medical		Fires and other property damages		Marine and Shipping		Vehicles	
	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
10,661,721	12,219,560	157,403	142,465	2,788,812	3,922,646	853,847	698,280	230,473	261,686	7,194,473
89,734	83,165	2,160	1,802	-	87,574	81,363	-	-	0	-
10,741,455	12,302,715	159,563	144,267	2,788,812	3,922,646	941,421	779,643	230,473	261,686	7,194,473
74,125	77,155	-	-	-	21,351	15,057	292	1,046	52,482	61,052
1,861,166	2,202,374	47,072	65,802	868,024	1,240,021	776,624	678,842	189,446	217,709	-
8,786,164	10,023,186	112,491	78,465	1,920,788	2,682,625	143,446	85,744	40,735	42,931	7,133,421
5,481,293	5,821,203	64,256	69,140	924,516	797,420	415,693	452,928	50,859	71,534	4,430,181
630,878	974,018	36,843	33,427	388,578	431,745	353,390	406,115	40,370	60,129	42,602
0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	-
4,850,415	4,847,185	27,413	35,713	535,938	365,675	62,303	46,813	10,489	11,405	4,367,579
5,779,194	7,423,343	71,419	72,285	907,028	2,086,395	454,402	457,597	83,291	85,833	4,721,233
994,232	1,385,446	19,923	29,555	473,287	818,148	388,855	417,194	68,881	71,231	49,318
0	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	-
4,784,962	6,037,897	51,496	42,730	433,741	1,268,247	65,547	40,403	14,410	14,602	4,671,915
8,632,628	8,832,474	88,408	71,448	2,022,985	1,780,063	140,202	92,154	36,814	39,734	6,344,219
Net income from written premiums										6,849,085

Written Installments

Direct insurance

Optional reinsurance

Total premiums

deduct

Local reinsurance premiums

Foreign reinsurance premiums

Net premiums

add

The balance of the first duration

Provision for unearned premiums

deduct : Share reinsurers

Net unearned premium

deduct

Last balance

Provision for unearned premiums

deduct : Share reinsurer

Net unearned premium

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة جزء من هذه البيانات المالية وتقرأ معها

The list of the compensation for the general insurance branches: 30-9-2018

Total	Other Branches				Medical				Marine and Shipping damages				Vehicles			
	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018
2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2018
8,564,842	9,853,414	8,432	14,385	1,897,748	2,001,274	329,424	361,927	60,202	88,893	6,269,036	7,386,935	6,269,036	7,386,935	6,269,036	7,386,935	7,386,935
883,407	1,065,535	-	5	-	-	14,865	13,867	-	7,825	868,542	1,043,838	868,542	1,043,838	868,542	1,043,838	1,043,838
1,232,106	1,280,706	2,131	7,751	896,970	881,726	290,867	330,599	42,138	60,630	-	-	42,138	60,630	-	-	-
6,449,329	7,507,173	6,301	6,629	1,000,778	1,119,548	23,692	17,461	18,064	20,438	5,400,494	6,343,097	5,400,494	6,343,097	5,400,494	6,343,097	6,343,097
10,101,830	10,251,264	142,758	169,038	88,725	71,800	4,986,722	4,965,045	56,688	89,699	4,826,937	4,955,682	4,826,937	4,955,682	4,826,937	4,955,682	4,955,682
1,447,900	1,468,704	-	-	147,900	168,704	-	-	-	-	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000
6,494,830	6,614,514	40,688	63,234	54,031	48,158	4,737,386	4,716,793	48,507	77,083	1,614,218	1,705,246	1,614,218	1,705,246	1,614,218	1,705,246	1,705,246
84,750	62,872	-	-	84,750	62,872	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3,507,000	3,636,750	102,070	105,804	34,694	23,642	249,336	248,252	8,181	12,616	3,212,719	3,246,436	3,212,719	3,246,436	3,212,719	3,246,436	3,246,436
1,363,150	1,405,832	-	-	63,150	105,832	-	-	-	-	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000	1,300,000
10,374,924	10,084,893	142,868	146,427	83,545	76,040	5,066,546	5,027,836	52,475	67,770	5,029,490	4,766,820	5,029,490	4,766,820	5,029,490	4,766,820	4,766,820
1,516,418	1,741,519	15,934	15,934	97,723	179,125	5,000	5,000	1,460	1,460	1,396,301	1,540,000	1,396,301	1,540,000	1,396,301	1,540,000	1,540,000
66,622	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	66,622	-	66,622	-	66,622	-	-
6,363,729	6,286,353	36,787	42,775	43,046	41,854	4,813,219	4,776,444	44,115	58,534	1,426,562	1,366,746	1,426,562	1,366,746	1,426,562	1,366,746	1,366,746
46,828	98,705	4,522	4,522	41,938	93,817	-	-	366	366	-	-	366	-	-	-	-
5,414,185	5,441,354	117,493	115,064	96,284	119,494	288,327	256,392	9,454	10,330	4,932,607	4,940,074	4,932,607	4,940,074	4,932,607	4,940,074	4,940,074
6,005,314	7,105,401	(9,122)	(2,631)	1,002,338	1,129,528	14,701	9,321	16,791	22,724	4,980,606	5,949,459	4,980,606	5,949,459	4,980,606	5,949,459	5,949,459

تعتبر الأرصدة صافية من هذه الأرصدة صافية وفقاً لمبدأ

شركة المجموعة العربية للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

List of profits (losses) branches of public guarantees as they are 30-9-2018

Total		Other Branches		Medical		Fires and other property damages		Marine and Shipping		Vehicles	
2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
8,632,628	8,832,474	88,408	71,448	2,022,985	1,780,053	140,202	92,154	36,814	39,734	6,344,219	6,849,085
6,005,314	7,108,401	(9,122)	(2,631)	1,002,338	1,129,528	14,701	9,321	16,791	22,724	4,980,606	5,949,459
202,834	227,215	5,357	9,308	-	-	127,901	143,490	69,576	74,417	-	-
318,845	382,553	5,959	7,445	116,541	145,283	21,620	24,587	8,323	9,580	166,402	195,658
409,639	426,350	-	-	99,822	87,222	-	-	-	100	309,817	339,028
3,558,632	2,760,191	108,846	90,832	1,237,010	883,030	275,022	250,910	97,922	101,107	1,839,832	1,434,312
383,746	427,810	19,540	17,340	30,500	29,364	84,757	82,904	10,497	11,092	238,452	287,110
129,968	135,008	-	-	-	-	18,368	18,368	-	-	111,600	116,640
1,030,433	1,089,002	15,307	19,343	267,532	339,049	90,311	73,024	22,109	32,018	635,174	625,569
1,009,075	582,867	990	771	696,649	248,305	6,151	4,333	1,724	2,128	303,561	327,330
2,553,222	2,234,687	35,837	37,454	994,681	616,718	199,687	178,629	34,330	45,238	1,288,787	1,356,649
1,005,410	525,504	73,009	53,378	242,329	266,312	75,435	72,281	63,592	55,869	551,045	77,663

deduct:

Paid commissions
Surplus premiums
Administrative expenses for subscription accounts
Other expenses

Total expenses

Profit (loss) of subscription

تغير الأرباح والخسائر لفرع من هذه الهيئات المغطى وفقاً منها

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING REVENUES FOR LIFE INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

	for the nine months ended September 30, 2018	for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
Underwriting Premiums		
Direct Insurance	102,164	298,199
Gross Premiums	102,164	298,199
Deduct :Foreign Reinsurance Share	47,713	175,665
Net Premiums	54,451	122,534
 Beginning Balance mathematical Provision	97,398	108,921
Deduct: Beginning Foreign Reinsurance Share	83,080	63,084
Net Beginning Balance mathematical Provision	14,318	45,837
 Ending Balance mathematical Provision	97,398	108,921
Deduct: ending Reinsurance Share	83,080	63,084
Net Ending Balance mathematical Provision	14,318	45,837
Net Premiums revenue Earned	54,451	122,534

ARAB JORDANIAN INSURANCE GROUP
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF PAID CLAIMS COST FOR LIFE INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	for the nine months ended September 30, 2018	for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
Paid claims	151,020	176,906
Deduct :		
Foreign Reinsurance share	119,318	158,719
Net Paid claims	31,702	18,187
Add:		
Ending Outstanding Claims Provision		
Reporting	404,076	436,427
Deduct: Reinsurance Share	339,660	370,704
Net Ending Balance Claims Provision	64,416	65,723
Deduct:		
Beginning Outstanding Claims Provision		
Reporting	404,076	436,427
lbnr	10,000	-
Deduct: Reinsurance Share	339,660	370,704
Net Beginning Balance Claims Provision	74,416	65,723
Net Claims Cost	21,702	18,187

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

**INTERIM STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFIT FOR LIFE INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)**

	for the nine months ended September 30, 2018	for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
Net Earned Premium Income	54,451	122,534
Deduct :		
Cost Of Claims Incurred	21,702	18,187
Add:		
Issuing Fees	2,970	3,817
Other Revenue	92	3
Total Revenue	35,811	108,167
Deduct:		
Paid commision	8,890	16,648
Loss surplus payments	-	-
Allocated administrative expenses	25,096	28,606
Other expenses	4,760	2,230
TOTAL EXPENSES	38,746	47,484
UNDERWRITING (LOSS) / PROFIT	(2,935)	60,683

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

1. GENERAL

Arab Jordanian Insurance Group is a Jordanian public shareholding Company ("the Company"), registered on 1996 under Commercial registration number (321).

The Company's Declared and paid up share capital is JD 9,500,000 into 9,500,000 shares, the par value is one JD per share.

The general committee decided in its unusual meeting held on November 19, 2011 the following :

- Decreasing the declared capital from 12,000,000 JOD/share to 10,000,000 JOD/ share
- Decreasing the declared capital from 10,000,000 JOD/share to 8,000,000 JOD/ share to amortize 2,000,000 from the accumulated losses
- Increasing the declared capital from 8,000,000 JOD/share to 10,500,000 JOD/ share by underwriting the shareholders by 0.4 JOD/share and discount issuance by 0.60 /share, any underwriting by 1,000,000 JOD and within issuance discount by 1,500,000 in which the underwriting is covered by the shareholders the legal process is have been completed on june 27, 2012.

*based on the the meeting of the general assembly held on october 13, 2012 the following has been decided

- Increasing the declared capital from 10,500,000 JOD/share to 13,000,000 JOD/ share by underwriting the shareholders by 0.405 JOD/share and discount issuance of 0.595 /share, any underwriting by 1,012,500 JOD and within issuance discount by 1487500 , only an amount of 926235 has been covered from the total amount to be written of and the legal process is have been completed on june 27, 2012.

- decreasing the declared capital by 3,787,000 JOD by amortizing the accumulated losses to become 9,000,000 divided into 9,000,000 shares for each JOD, and the legal process is have been completed on July 25, 2013.

The general assembly decided in its extraordinary meeting held on April 30, 2014 the following :

- Decreasing the declared capital from 9,000,000 JOD/share to 8,000,000 JOD/ share by Amortizing an amount of 1,000,000 JOD from the the accumulated losses.

- Increasing the capital by 3,000,000 share /JOD special underwiting by the shareholders to become 11,000,000 share/JOD in which 1,500,000 shares to be covered during 2014 and which 1,500,000 shares to be covered during 2015 and discount issuance for the new shares by (0.6 JOD) or the price presented by security exchange committee and the legal process is have been completed on July 8, 2014 accourding certificate (1/6/21027/726).

- The company principal activity is insurance (Vehicles,marine and shipping, fire and other property damages,medical, other branches) and life insurance.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

2. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE:-

The following new standards and amendments to the standards have been issued but are not yet effective and the Company intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become effective.

<u>New Standards</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
(IFRS) No.16 – Leases	January 1, 2019

Board of directors of the company is expecting that the application of these standards and interpretations will not have a substantial impact on the Company's interim financial statements.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The Interim financial statement is presented in Jordanian Dinar, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

The interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis.

The interim statements do not include all the information and notes needed in the annual Interim financial statement and must be reviewed with the ended Interim financial statement at December 31, 2017, in addition to that the result for the nine months ended in September 30, 2018 is not necessarily to be the expected results for the financial year ended December 31, 2018.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2017.

Equity instruments at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value of securities reserve. The cumulative changes or loss will not be reclassified investments. But reclassified to retained earnings. The Company has designated all instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognized in profit or loss when the Company right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of a part of the cost of the investments. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Debt instruments at amortized cost or at FVTOCI

The Company assesses the classification and measurement of the cash flow characteristics of the contractual asset and the Company's business model for managing the asset.

For an asset to classified and measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI, is contractual terms should give rise to cash flows that are solely represent payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding (SPPI).

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

At initial recognition of a financial asset, the Company determines whether newly recognized financial assets are part of an existing business model or whether they reflect the commencement of a new business model. The Company reassess its business models each reporting period to determine whether the business models have changed since the preceding period. For the current and prior reporting period the Company has not identified a change in its business models.

When a debt instrument measured a FVTOCI is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. In contrast, for an equity investment designated as measured FVTOCI, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in OCI is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss but transferred within equity.

Debt instruments that are subsequently measured at amortized cost or FVTOCI are subject to impairment.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL are:

- (i) assets with contractual cash flows that are not SPPI ; or and
- (ii) assets that are held in a business model other than held to collect contractual cash flows or held to collect and sell; or
- (iii) assets designated at FVTPL using the fair value option.

These assets are measured at fair value, with any gains / losses arising on re-measurement recognized in profit or loss.

Fair value option: A financial instrument with a reliably measureable fair value can be designated as FVTPL (the fair value option) on its initial recognition even if the financial instrument was not acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing. The fair value option can be used for financial assets if it eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities, or recognizing related gains and losses on a different basis (an "accounting mismatch").

Reclassifications

If the business model under which the Company holds financial assets changes. The financial assets affected are reclassified. The classification and measurement requirements related to the new category apply prospectively from the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model that results in reclassifying the Company's financial assets. During the current financial year and previous accounting period, there was no change in the business model under which the Company holds financial assets and therefore no reclassifications were made.

Impairment

IFRS 9 replaces the "incurred loss" model in IAS 39 with an expected credit loss model (ECLs). The Company recognizes loss allowance for expected credit losses on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL

- Cash and bank balances;
- Trade and other receivables;
- Due from related party.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

With the exception of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) financial assets (which are considered separately below), ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

- 12 Month ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that results from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (referred to as stage1); or
- Full lifetime ECL, i.e. Lifetime ECL that results from all possible default events over the life of the financial instruments, (referred to as stage2 and stage3).

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL.

The Company has elected to measure loss allowances of cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables, and due from a related party at an amount equal to life time ECLs.

ECLs are probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flow to the Company under the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive arising from weighting of multiple future economic scenarios. Discounted at the asset's EIR.

Loss allowance for financial investments measured at amortized costs are deducted from gross carrying amount of assets. For debt securities a FVTOCI, the loss allowance is recognized in the OCI, instead of reducing the carrying amount of the asset.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue costs or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative including forward-looking information.

For certain categories of financial assets, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Company's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

Impairment losses related to cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and due from a related party, are presented separately in the interim condensed statement of income and other comprehensive income

The Company considers a debt security to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of the grade of the investment

Measurement of ECL

The Company employs statistical models for ECL calculations. ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. For measuring ECL under IFRS 9, the key input would be the term structure of the following variables.

- Probability of default (PD);
- Loss given default (LGD); and
- Exposure at default (EAD).

These parameters will be derived from our internally developed statistical models and other historical data. They will be adjusted to reflect forward – looking information.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are referred to stage 3 assets. At each reporting date, the Company assesses Whether financial assets carried at amortized costs and debt securities at FVTOCI at credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact in the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

DE-recognition of financial assets

The Company de-recognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity .If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. if the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On DE recognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost or measured at FVTPL, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss

On DE recognition of a financial asset that is classified as FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value of securities reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is reclassified to retained earnings.

Presentation of allowance for ECL are presented in the condensed interim financial information

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the in the condensed interim financial information as follows:

For financial assets measured at amortized cost (loans and advances, cash and bank balances): as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets

for debt instruments measured at FVTOCI no loss allowance is recognized in the interim condensed statement of financial position as the carrying amount is at fair value. However, the less allowance is included as part of the revaluation amount in re-evaluation reserve and recognized in other comprehensive income.

Revenue recognition

IFRS 15 "Revenue from contracts with customers" outlines a single comprehensive model of accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes current revenue recognition guidance found across several standards and Interpretation within IFRSs. It establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers.

Step1: identify the contract with customer : A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for each of those rights and obligations.

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract : performance obligation in a contract is a promise to transfer a good or service to the customer

Step 3 :Determine the transaction price Transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods and services to a customer excluding amount collected on behalf of third parties.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Step 4 : Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has more than one performance obligation the Company will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

Step 5: Recognize revenues as and when the entity satisfies the performance obligation
The Company recognizes revenue over time if any one of the following criteria is met:

The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company performance as The Company performs.

The Company performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced or

The Company performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance obligation completed to date the Company allocates the transaction price to the performance obligations in a contract based on the input method which requires the revenue recognition on the basis of the Company efforts or inputs to the satisfaction of the performance obligations. The Company estimates the total costs to complete the projects in order to determine amount of revenue to be recognized.

Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standards (continued)

Revenue recognition (continued)

When the Company satisfies A performance obligation by delivering the promised goods and services, it creates a contract asset based on the amount of consideration earned by the performance, where the amount of consideration received from the customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognized this gives rise to a contract liability

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, taking into account the contractually agreed terms of payment. the Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent and has concluded that it is acting as a principal all of its revenue arrangements

-Revenue is recognized in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue and costs, if and when applicable, can be measured reliably .

Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates .

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant Judgments made by management in applying the Company accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of IFRS 9 which has resulted in changes in accounting judgments for recognition of financial assets and Liabilities and impairment of financial assets, as set out below.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Critical judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies in respect of IFRS 9

Business model assessment: Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how Company's of financial assets were managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgments reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. Monitoring is part of the Company's continues assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the classification of those assets

Significant increase of credit risk

ECLs are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward looking information.

Establishing Company's of assets with similar credit risk characteristics

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are Company collected on the basis of shared risk characteristics (e.g., instrument type, credit risk grade, collateral type, date of initial recognition, remaining term to maturity, industry, geographic location of the borrower, etc.). The Company monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk characteristics on an ongoing basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. this is required in order to ensure that should credit risk characteristics change there is appropriate re-segmentation of the assets. This may result in new portfolios being created or assets moving to an existing portfolio that better reflects the similar credit risk characteristics of that Company of assets. Re-segmentation of portfolios and movement between portfolios is more common when there is a significant Increase in credit risk (or when that significant increase reverses) and so assets move from 12-month to lifetime ECLs, or vice versa, but it can also occur within portfolios that continue to be measured on the same basis of 12 month or lifetime ECLs but the amount of the ECLs changes because the credit risk of the portfolios differ.

Models and assumptions used

The Company uses various models and assumptions in measuring fair value of financial assets as well as in estimating ECL. Judgment is applied in identifying the most appropriate model for each type of asset, as well as for determining the assumptions used in these models, including assumptions that relate to key drivers of credit risk.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty in respect of IFRS 9

The following are key estimations that the management has used in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product /market determining the forward looking information relevant to each scenario: When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other

Probability of Default

PD constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. PD is an estimate of the likelihood of Default likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future conditions.

Loss Given to Default

LGD is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

4. BANK DEPOSITS

	Deposits maturing within a month	Deposits maturing for more than a month and up to three months	Total	
			2018	2017
In Jordan :	6,802,947	325,000	7,127,947	7,598,652
	6,802,947	325,000	7,127,947	7,598,652

The interest rates on deposits in Jordanian Dinar ranged from 5% to 6.3%, and to issue deposits in US Dollar 0,5% to 1% during 2018.

The mortgaged deposits to the Ministry of Industry and Trade totaled JD 325,000 as of September 30, 2018 at the Jordan Kuwait Bank (2017: JD 325,000).

5. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH THE INCOME STATEMENT

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement which been classified upon initial recognition as follows:

	2018	2017
Stock listed at Amman stock exchange	95,140	80,258
	95,140	80,258

6. CASH AND CASH AT BANKS

	2018	2017
Cash on hand	27,886	11,167
Cash at bank	-	51,644
	27,886	62,811

7. CHECKS UNDER COLLECTION

	2018	2017
Checks under collection	1,654,234	1,247,332
Provision for impairment fo collection checks *	(163,404)	-
	1,490,830	1,247,332

* The Provision for impairment fo collection checks is as follows :

	2018	2017
Beginning balance	328,796	-
Additions	-	328,796
Disposals	(165,392)	-
Ending balance	163,404	328,796

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

8. NET – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	2018	2017
Policy holders	3,608,833	2,345,992
Agents	81,441	72,559
Brokers	599,434	451,747
Employees	84,359	40,324
Others	27,615	32,292
Total receivables	4,401,682	2,942,914
Allowance for doubtful account*	(1,158,660)	(719,827)
	3,243,022	2,223,087

* The transaction on of allowance for doubtful account is as follows

	2018	2017
Beginning balance	719,827	719,827
Additions	438,833	-
Disposals	-	-
Ending balance	1,158,660	719,827

9. REINSURANCE COMPANIES ACCOUNTS – DEBIT

	2018	2017
Local insurance company	487,188	520,316
Foreign reinsurance company	731,112	965,168
Allowance for reinsurance account*	(311,054)	(304,132)
	907,246	1,181,352

*The movement of allowance for doubtful account is as follows

	2018	2017
Beginning balance	304,132	171,428
Additions during the year	6,922	132,704
Disposals	-	-
Ending balance	311,054	304,132

**The following is the aging schedule for accounts receivable

	2018	2017
1-90 days	622,118	947,846
91-180 days	83,084	175,406
181-360 days	202,044	58,100
More than 361 days	-	-
	907,246	1,181,352

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

10-DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

The transaction of deferred tax assets was as follows

	2018	2017
Balance at the begging at the year	1,435,247	1,471,349
Additions	178,692	98,561
Income tax for the year	(41,700)	(134,663)
Amortized during the year	(103,443)	-
	<u>1,468,796</u>	<u>1,435,247</u>

The deferred tax asset has been taken by 24% of various allowances, which is refundable at the opinion at management.

11. OTHER ASSETS

	2018	2017
Accrued Revenues and not received	470,942	325,757
Income tax deposits	81,398	2,261
Refundable deposits	11,701	10,117
Prepaid expenses	529,761	387,481
Other	27,754	17,258
	<u>1,121,556</u>	<u>742,874</u>

12. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

	2018	2017
Maintenance workshops	297,368	170,024
Brokers	19,944	12,876
Policy holders	55,716	94,341
Agents payable	11,061	1,653
Employees payable	1,402	1,320
Others *	549,919	269,563
	<u>935,410</u>	<u>549,777</u>

	2018	2017
Doctors Receivables	7,568	-
Naat Health Receivable	354,143	257,507
O Money Care Receivable	177,321	-
Other Vendors Receivable	10,887	12,056
	<u>549,919</u>	<u>269,563</u>

13. REINSURERS ACCOUNTS PAYBLE

	2018	2017
Local insurance companies	401,693	391,450
Foreign reinsurers companies	1,377,459	1,134,670
	<u>1,779,152</u>	<u>1,526,120</u>

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

14. NET INCOME FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS-NET

	2018	2017
Real Estate Investment Return	55,000	64,166
Net Change in Financial asstes designated at fair value through statement comprehensive income	14,882	(29,861)
	<u>69,882</u>	<u>34,305</u>

15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	For the nine months ended September 30, 2018	For the nine months ended September 30, 2017
Cash on hand and at the bank	27,886	32,045
Add: Deposits At Banks maturing within three months	7,127,947	6,417,315
Less: Deposits for general manager of Insurance Authority	(325,000)	(325,000)
Net cash and cash equivalents	<u>6,830,833</u>	<u>6,124,360</u>

16. EARNING PER SHARE

	For the nine months ended September 30, 2017	For the nine months ended September 30, 2016
Net income for the year	389,875	751,502
Weighted average number of shares	9,500,000	9,500,000
The shares portion of net profit		
Basic	0,04	0,08
Dilutel	<u>0,04</u>	<u>0,08</u>

17. TAX POSITION

The tax position was settled with the Income and Sales Tax Department until the end of 2015. As for 2016 and 2017. The Company has submitted the self-asest statement to the Income and Sales Tax Department and has not been audited by the Department until the date of the interim financial statements of the Company

18. LITGATIONS AGAINST THE COMPANY

The Company is litigated against in several legal cases, and the management has made provisions to face any contingencies.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's transacted with the allied company, major shareholder, the Board of Directors, and the management within the company's main activities using commercial interest rates. All deferred sale account receivables and funds granted to related parties are effective and no provision was allocated.

Top executive management and board of dorector (salary,bonuses, and other benefits) are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Salaries, remunerations and transpotaion of executive management	<u>391,039</u>	<u>382,659</u>

20.CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company has no contingent liabilities as on June 30, 2018.

21.SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no significant subsequent event.

22. INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY'S BUSINESS SEGMENTS

For administrative purposes the company is organized into two business segments, general insurance sector includes vehicles, and maritime transport, aviation, fire and other damage to property, liability insurance, credit and guarantee, and accident and health, and the sector life insurance, which includes life insurance, dental insurance or pension , insurance-related investment, permanent health insurance. These two sectors constitute the foundation on which the company used to show information related to key sectors. Above also includes sectors on investment and cash management for the company's own account. Transactions between business segments are based on estimated market prices and the same conditions are dealt with others.

23. RECONCILIATIONS RELATED TO THE PERIOD

All significant reconciliations concerning the period of the financial statements have been made. Primiry operation outcomes do not indicate the actual outcomes of the year.

24- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Fair Value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and checks under collection and receivables, securities, and include accounts payable, credit facilities and loans and credits and other financial liabilities.

First level: the market prices stated in active markets for the same financial instruments.

Level II: assessment methods depend on the input affect the fair value and can be observed directly or indirectly in the market.

Level III: valuation techniques based on inputs affect the fair value cannot be observed directly or indirectly in the market.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

<u>September 30, 2018</u>	<u>level one</u>	<u>Second Level</u>	<u>third level</u>	<u>Total</u>
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income	95,140	-	-	95,140
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	602,175	-	-	602,175
	<u>697,315</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>697,315</u>
<u>December 30, 2017</u>	<u>level one</u>	<u>Second Level</u>	<u>third level</u>	<u>Total</u>
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income	80,258	-	-	80,258
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	300,000	-	-	300,000
	<u>380,258</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>380,258</u>

The value set out in the third level reflect the cost of buying these assets rather than its fair value due to the lack of an active market for them, this is the opinion of Directors that the purchase cost is the most convenient way to measure the fair value of these assets and that there was no impairment.

21. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company manages various risk through placed a comprehensive strategy identifies risks and ways to address them, mitigate and through the unit to the Risk Committee and the Investment Committee where the risks are reviewed and adopt the necessary measures to face it and work to reduce and limit them. Add to that all the work centers responsible for identifying the risks related to their activity and to develop appropriate controls and monitor the effectiveness of continuity. The Company is exposed to insurance risk and credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

The risk management process

It is the company's management that is responsible for identifying and controlling risk, and in addition to that there are several others responsible for the company's risk management process.

Risk measurement and reporting systems

The risk monitoring and control is through control limits for each type of risk types and that these limits reflect the company's business strategy and various market factors surrounding.

Information is collected from the company's various departments and analysis to identify the potential risks that may arise from them.

It was presented and explained this information on the company's board.

Internal audit

The risk management audits annually by the Internal Audit Department, and by examining all the measures taken and the extent of compliance with the required procedures. The Internal Audit Department to discuss the audit results with the company's management, and are presented the results of its work to the Audit Committee.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Insurance risk

It includes insurance contract, pricing and risk diagnosis and classification and measurement of risk and also includes compensation for risk and exposure to disasters political and economic considerations risks

25. APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements were approved by the Directors and authorized for issuance on October 28, 2018.